
%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

%&'()$*+,$-.-.



$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
312.*2.-

/0'$1)2$32&'$24525 %&'()$*+,$-.-.

90'*

:020'*8*2.;-$(*-<12-&=&4&.>

?25*<*25*2.$@A5&.1+;-$(*<1+.

,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

%&'(&)*+,-.+$/-,-.0.'-$&1$2*','3*,)$4&(*-*&'55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555+

%&'(&)*+,-.+$/-,-.0.'-$&1$67.8,-*&'(55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555-

%&'(&)*+,-.+$/-,-.0.'-$&1$%9,':.$*'$;.-$2*','3*,)$<((.-(55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555*

%&'(&)*+,-.+$/-,-.0.'-$&1$%,(9$2)&=(555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555556

/1.*-$.1$.B*$312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555557

76B*5A4*-

/39.+>).$?$@$/39.+>).$&1$A,':*B).$%,7*-,)$<((.-(55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555+7

/39.+>).$C$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$DE7.'(.($BF$6BG.3-55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555+8

/39.+>).$H$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$/39.+>).$&1$I.J.'>.$,'+$DE7.'(.($@$K,'+$L&J.8'0.'-55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555+9

/39.+>).$M$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$/39.+>).$&1$I.J.'>.$,'+$DE7.'(.($@$D+>3,-*&'55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555+:

/39.+>).$N$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$/39.+>).$&1$I.J.'>.$,'+$DE7.'(.($@$O.,)-955555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555+;

/39.+>).$P$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$/39.+>).$&1$I.J.'>.$,'+$DE7.'(.($@$%,7*-,)$48&G.3-(55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555-.

/39.+>).$Q$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$/39.+>).$&1$I.J.'>.$,'+$DE7.'(.($@$2,3*)*-*.($R,*'-.','3.55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555-+

/39.+>).$S$@$%&'(&)*+,-.+$/39.+>).$&1$I.J.'>.$,'+$DE7.'(.($@$2*8(-$;,-*&'$6='.+55555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555--



:020'*8*2.;-$(*-<12-&=&4&.>

A&$-9.$R.0B.8($&1$K*:$I*J.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'T

A9.$ ,33&07,'F*':$ 3&'(&)*+,-.+$ 1*','3*,)$ (-,-.0.'-($ &1$ K*:$ I*J.8$ 2*8(-$ ;,-*&'$ ,8.$ -9.$ 8.(7&'(*B*)*-F$ &1$ 0,',:.0.'-$ ,'+$ 9,J.$ B..'
,778&J.+$BF$-9.$%9*.1$,'+$%&>'3*)5

R,',:.0.'-$ *($ 8.(7&'(*B).$ 1&8$ -9.$ 78.7,8,-*&'$ ,'+$ 78.(.'-,-*&'$ &1$ -9.$ ,33&07,'F*':$ 3&'(&)*+,-.+$ 1*','3*,)$ (-,-.0.'-(U$ *'3)>+*':
8.(7&'(*B*)*-F$1&8$(*:'*1*3,'-$,33&>'-*':$G>+:0.'-($,'+$.(-*0,-.($*'$,33&8+,'3.$=*-9$%,',+*,'$7>B)*3$(.3-&8$,33&>'-*':$(-,'+,8+(5$A9*(
8.(7&'(*B*)*-F$ *'3)>+.($ (.).3-*':$ ,778&78*,-.$ ,33&>'-*':$ 78*'3*7).($,'+$0.-9&+(U$ ,'+$0,V*':$+.3*(*&'($,11.3-*':$ -9.$0.,(>8.0.'-$&1
-8,'(,3-*&'($*'$=9*39$&BG.3-*J.$G>+:0.'-$*($8.W>*8.+5

X'$ +*(39,8:*':$ *-($ 8.(7&'(*B*)*-*.($ 1&8$ -9.$ *'-.:8*-F$ ,'+$ 1,*8'.(($ &1$ -9.$ 3&'(&)*+,-.+$ 1*','3*,)$ (-,-.0.'-(U$ 0,',:.0.'-$ +.(*:'($ ,'+
0,*'-,*'($ -9.$ '.3.((,8F$ ,33&>'-*':$ (F(-.0($ ,'+$ 8.),-.+$ *'-.8',)$ 3&'-8&)($ -&$ 78&J*+.$ 8.,(&',B).$ ,((>8,'3.$ -9,-$ -8,'(,3-*&'($ ,8.
,>-9&8*Y.+U$,((.-($,8.$(,1.:>,8+.+$,'+$1*','3*,)$8.3&8+($,8.$78&7.8)F$0,*'-,*'.+$-&$78&J*+.$8.)*,B).$*'1&80,-*&'$1&8$-9.$78.7,8,-*&'$&1
3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-(5

A9.$ K*:$ I*J.8$ 2*8(-$ ;,-*&'$ %&>'3*)$ *($ 8.(7&'(*B).$ 1&8$ &J.8(..*':$ 0,',:.0.'-$ *'$ -9.$ 7.81&80,'3.$ &1$ *-($ 1*','3*,)$ 8.7&8-*':
8.(7&'(*B*)*-*.(U$ ,'+$ 1&8$ ,778&J*':$ -9.$ 3&'(&)*+,-.+$ 1*','3*,)$ (-,-.0.'-(5$ A9.$ %&>'3*)$ 1>)1*)($ -9.(.$ 8.(7&'(*B*)*-*.($ BF$ 8.J*.=*':$ -9.
1*','3*,)$*'1&80,-*&'$78.7,8.+$BF$0,',:.0.'-$,'+$+*(3>((*':$8.).J,'-$0,--.8($=*-9$0,',:.0.'-$,'+$.E-.8',)$,>+*-&8(5$A9.$%&>'3*)$*(
,)(&$8.(7&'(*B).$1&8$8.3&00.'+*':$-9.$,77&*'-0.'-$&1$-9.$;,-*&'Z($.E-.8',)$,>+*-&8(5

R;4$[[4$ *($,77&*'-.+$BF$ -9.$R.0B.8($ -&$,>+*-$ -9.$3&'(&)*+,-.+$ 1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($,'+$8.7&8-$+*8.3-)F$ -&$ -9.$R.0B.8(\$ -9.*8$8.7&8-
1&))&=(5$A9.$.E-.8',)$,>+*-&8($9,J.$1>))$,'+$18..$,33.(($-&U$,'+$0..-$7.8*&+*3,))F$,'+$(.7,8,-.)F$=*-9U$B&-9$-9.$%&>'3*)$,'+$0,',:.0.'-
-&$+*(3>(($-9.*8$,>+*-$1*'+*':(5

]>)F$CHU$C^C^

<<2=>?@AB42'+?@AB4&1C'2?=AD2E-..,6.FGG
%9*.1$DE.3>-*J.$611*3.8(Signature on file) 



Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of Big River First Nation:  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Big River First Nation (the "First Nation"), which comprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2020, and the consolidated statements of operations, accumulated 
surplus, changes in net financial assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the First Nation as at March 31, 2020, and the results of its consolidated operations and its consolidated 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the First Nation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Chief and Council for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian 
public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the First Nation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting. 

Chief and Council are responsible for overseeing the First Nation’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 



Independent Auditor's Report  (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

� Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

� Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the First Nation’s internal 
control. 

� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 

� Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 
doubt on the First Nation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the First Nation to cease to 
continue as a going concern. 

� Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

� Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within 
the First Nation to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Prince Albert, Saskatchewan 

July 29, 2020 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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Big River First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Schedules 2020 2020 2019
Budget
Note 16

Actual Actual

Revenue
Federal government funding
Indigenous Services Canada (Note 15) 10,837,007 22,410,577 21,338,805
Claim settlement - 1,956,355 -
First Nations and Inuit Health Branch 1,499,594 1,671,676 1,864,677
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation - 32,568 137,078

12,336,601 26,071,176 23,340,560

Retail sales - Miami Gas Bar 4,540,000 6,080,184 5,307,847
Agency Chiefs Child and Family Services 681,935 2,306,605 681,935
First Nations Trust 1,025,133 1,076,527 1,086,312
Agency Chiefs Tribal Council 2,561,270 912,183 3,307,883
Forestry income 1,113,343 660,442 1,060,996
Other revenue 267,242 482,546 381,835
Saskatchewan Indian Institute of Technologies 301,431 390,482 412,354
Rental income 186,400 339,828 180,900
Cattle Sales 209,746 283,945 140,877
Interest income - 261,608 31,728
Northern Lights Community Development Corporation 174,221 176,188 168,495
Bingo 149,000 98,901 149,360
User fees 109,320 98,437 105,248
Provincial government transfers 47,028 63,549 47,028
Agency Chiefs Child and Family - Prevention - - 1,207,038
Fair value adjustment - biological assets - (111,699) 323,819

23,702,670 39,190,902 37,934,215

Program expenses
Band Government 3 2,088,626 3,940,576 3,678,224
Education 4 9,094,154 11,621,415 9,114,256
Health 5 2,040,881 2,742,089 2,092,946
Capital Projects 6 - 1,285,323 1,447,686
Facilities Maintenance 7 2,177,214 3,558,077 2,381,537
First Nation Owned 8 8,104,310 9,846,730 7,245,861

23,505,185 32,994,210 25,960,510

Surplus 197,485 6,196,692 11,973,705
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 35,129,122 35,129,122 23,155,417

Accumulated surplus, end of year 35,326,607 41,325,814 35,129,122

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Big River First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2020 2019
Budget
Note 16

Actual Actual

Annual surplus - 6,196,692 11,973,705

Purchases of tangible capital assets - (7,092,943) (11,260,747)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 500,000 1,614,114 1,492,501
Acquisition of prepaid expenses - (12,000) -

500,000 (5,490,829) (9,768,246)

Decrease in net financial assets 500,000 705,863 2,205,459
Net financial assets (net debt), beginning of year 829,837 829,837 (1,375,622)

Net financial assets, end of year 1,329,837 1,535,700 829,837

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Big River First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2019

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities
Operating activities

Surplus 6,196,692 11,973,705
Non-cash items

Amortization 1,614,114 1,492,501
Decrease (increase) in Biological Assets 111,700 (323,819)

7,922,506 13,142,387
Changes in working capital accounts

Accounts receivable (1,508,578) (249,523)
Inventory for resale (54,144) (915)
Prepaid expenses (12,000) -
Accounts payable and accruals (739,625) 323,748
Deferred revenue 12,371,590 4,301,122

17,979,749 17,516,819

Financing activities
Advances of long-term debt 2,324,725 161,177
Repayment of long-term debt (569,377) (607,294)

1,755,348 (446,117)

Capital activities
Purchases of tangible capital assets (7,092,943) (11,260,747)

(7,092,943) (11,260,747)

Investing activities
Proceeds on disposal of marketable securities - 1,631,464
Net purchase of marketable securities (1,317) -
Increase in funds held in trust (1,081) (1,334)
Purchase of biological assets (55,553) (17,500)

(57,951) 1,612,630

Increase in cash resources 12,584,203 7,422,585

Cash resources, beginning of year 17,255,996 9,833,411

Cash resources, end of year 29,840,199 17,255,996

Cash resources are composed of:
Cash 2,524,396 3,097,520
Restricted cash (Note 5) 27,315,803 14,158,476

29,840,199 17,255,996

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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% K*:$I*J.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'

% R*,0*$L,($K,8

% KI2;$O&)+*':($X'3&87&8,-.+

% K*:$I*J.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'$e.J.)&70.'-($[*0*-.+$4,8-'.8(9*7

<))$*'-.8@.'-*-F$B,),'3.($9,J.$B..'$.)*0*',-.+$&'$3&'(&)*+,-*&'\$9&=.J.8U$-8,'(,3-*&'($B.-=..'$+.7,8-0.'-($9,J.$'&-$B..'
.)*0*',-.+$*'$&8+.8$-&$78.(.'-$-9.$8.(>)-($&1$&7.8,-*&'($1&8$.,39$(7.3*1*3$+.7,8-0.'-5

N1)2'$2(040KA($A412'2=1(

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$+&.($'&-$.*-9.8$(9,8.$*'$-9.$3&'-8&)$&8$-9.$78&1*-$&8$)&(($&1$-9.$1&))&=*':$.'-*-*.(5$$<($,$8.(>)-U$-9.$1*','3*,)
(-,-.0.'-($&1$-9.$1&))&=*':$.'-*-*.($9,J.$'&-$B..'$3&'(&)*+,-.+$&8$78&7&8-*&',-.)F$3&'(&)*+,-.+$=*-9$-9.$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-(
&1$-9.$K*:$I*J.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'5

% A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$*($,$0.0B.8$&1$-9.$<:.'3F$%9*.1($A8*B,)$%&>'3*)$`<%A%b5$$A9.$<%A%$*($,'$&8:,'*Y,-*&'$&1$-98..

;,-*&'(5$$A9.$<%A%$*($0,'+,-.+$-&$.'9,'3.$-9.$(.8J*3.($78&J*+.+$-&$-9.$0.0B.8$;,-*&'(5

% A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$*($,$0.0B.8$&1$-9.$<:.'3F$%9*.1($%9*)+$,'+$2,0*)F$/.8J*3.($X'35$`<%$%9*)+$,'+$2,0*)F$/.8J*3.(b5$$<%

%9*)+$,'+$2,0*)F$/.8J*3.($*($,'$&8:,'*Y,-*&'$&1$1&>8$;,-*&'(5$$A9.$0,'+,-.$&1$<%$%9*)+$,'+$2,0*)F$/.8J*3.($*($-&

78&J*+.$39*)+$,'+$1,0*)F$78&-.3-*&'$,'+$78.J.'-*&'$(.8J*3.($&'@8.(.8J.$-&$-9.$1&>8$0.0B.8$;,-*&'(5

/7.;.$3>$9:*.*<171;3<$$

/&>83.($&1$8.J.'>.$,'+$.E7.'(.($,8.$8.3&8+.+$&'$-9.$,338>,)$B,(*($&1$,33&>'-*':5$A9.$,338>,)$B,(*($&1$,33&>'-*':
8.3&:'*Y.($8.J.'>.$,($*-$B.3&0.($,J,*),B).$,'+$0.,(>8,B).\$.E7.'(.($,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$,($-9.F$,8.$*'3>88.+$,'+
0.,(>8,B).$,($,$8.(>)-$&1$-9.$8.3.*7-$&1$:&&+($&8$(.8J*3.($,'+$-9.$38.,-*&'$&1$,$).:,)$&B)*:,-*&'$-&$7,F5

?7.)$8*.3,:(*.

%,(9$,'+$3,(9$.W>*J,).'-$*'3)>+.$B,),'3.($=*-9$B,'V($,'+$(9&8-@-.80$*'J.(-0.'-($=*-9$0,->8*-*.($&1$-98..$0&'-9($&8$).((5
%,(9$(>BG.3-$-&$8.(-8*3-*&'($-9,-$78.J.'-$*-($>(.$1&8$3>88.'-$7>87&(.($*($*'3)>+.+$*'$8.(-8*3-.+$3,(95

8*.1:;(1*+$?7.)

I.(-8*3-.+$3,(9$3&'(*(-($&1$1>'+($9.)+$*'$78&G.3-$B,'V$,33&>'-($1&8$(7.3*1*3$3,7*-,)$78&G.3-(5$

7



%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
/1.*-$.1$.B*$312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

/0'$1)2$32&'$24525 %&'()$*+,$-.-.

EZ 7&'2&D&602.$0661A2.&2'$<14&6&*-$$EO041A4C25$M'0K$L'2PA0C=$L&B2F

@3:1>3-;3$;<A*.1B*<1.$$

[&':@-.80$*'J.(-0.'-($*'$.'-*-*.($-9,-$,8.$'&-$3&'-8&)).+$BF$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$8.7&8-*':$.'-*-F$,8.$,33&>'-.+$1&8$>(*':$-9.$3&(-
0.-9&+5$A9.F$,8.$8.3&8+.+$,-$3&(-U$).(($,'F$78&J*(*&'$1&8$&-9.8$-9,'$-.07&8,8F$*07,*80.'-5

C<A*<13:=$>3:$:*.7-*

X'J.'-&8F$1&8$8.(,).$&-9.8$-9,'$B*&)&:*3,)$,((.-($,8.$J,)>.+$,-$-9.$)&=.8$&1$3&(-$,'+$'.-$8.,)*Y,B).$J,)>.5$;.-$8.,)*Y,B).$J,)>.
*($-9.$.(-*0,-.+$(.))*':$78*3.$*'$-9.$&8+*',8F$3&>8(.$&1$B>(*'.((U$).(($(.))*':$3&(-(5$

D7<0;E-*$(79;17-$7..*1.$$

A,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,8.$*'*-*,))F$8.3&8+.+$,-$3&(-5$%&'-8*B>-.+$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,8.$8.3&8+.+$,-$-9.*8$1,*8$J,)>.$,-
-9.$+,-.$&1$3&'-8*B>-*&'5

@81+.&[0.&12

<0&8-*Y,-*&'$1&8$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($*($78&J*+.+$>(*':$-9.$1&))&=*':$0.-9&+($,-$8,-.($*'-.'+.+$-&$,0&8-*Y.$-9.$3&(-$&1$-9.
,((.-($&J.8$-9.*8$.(-*0,-.+$>(.1>)$)*J.(T

F*1)3+ G*7:.

K>*)+*':($,'+$*'18,(-8>3->8. (-8,*:9-@)*'. C^ F.,8(
I&,+($ (-8,*:9-@)*'. H^ F.,8(
DW>*70.'- (-8,*:9-@)*'. N@?^ F.,8(
%&07>-.8$.W>*70.'- (-8,*:9-@)*'. H$@$N F.,8(
2>8'*->8.$,'+$1*E->8.( (-8,*:9-@)*'. H$@$N F.,8(

H,<+.$)*-+$;<$D:,.1$H,<+

2>'+($9.)+$*'$-8>(-$&'$B.9,)1$&1$2*8(-$;,-*&'$0.0B.8($BF$-9.$L&J.8'0.'-$&1$%,',+,$*'$-9.$A8>(-$2>'+$,8.$8.7&8-.+$&'$-9.
(-,-.0.'-$&1$1*','3*,)$7&(*-*&'5$A8>(-$0&'.F($3&'(*(-$&1T

% %,7*-,)$-8>(-$0&'.F($+.8*J.+$18&0$'&'@8.'.=,B).$8.(&>83.$-8,'(,3-*&'($&'$-9.$(,).$&1$),'+$&8$&-9.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'$-,':*B).

3,7*-,)$,((.-(\$,'+

% I.J.'>.$-8>(-$0&'.F($:.'.8,-.+$78*0,8*)F$-98&>:9$),'+$).,(*':$-8,'(,3-*&'($&8$*'-.8.(-$.,8'.+$&'$+.7&(*-($9.)+$*'$-8>(-

I.J.'>.($18&0$-8>(-$0&'.F($,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$=9.'$0.,(>8,B).U$.,8'.+$,'+$3&)).3-*&'$*($8.,(&',B)F$,((>8.+5$A9.(.
0&'.F($,8.$8.7&8-.+$&'$BF$-9.$L&J.8'0.'-$&1$%,',+,5

/;3-30;(7-$7..*1.

K*&)&:*3,)$,((.-($,8.$J,)>.+$B,(.+$&'$-9.*8$0,8V.-$J,)>.$).(($.(-*0,-.+$3&(-($-&$(.))U$,($-9.$,'*0,)($9,J.$,$8.)*,B).$,'+
8.,)*Y,B).$0,8V.-$78*3.$=*-9$78.+*3-,B).$+*(7&(,)$3&(-(5

6..*1$(-7..;>;(71;3<

<((.-($,8.$3),((*1*.+$,($.*-9.8$1*','3*,)$&8$'&'@1*','3*,)5$2*','3*,)$,((.-($,8.$,((.-($-9,-$3&>)+$B.$>(.+$-&$+*(39,8:.
.E*(-*':$)*,B*)*-*.($&8$1*','3.$1>->8.$&7.8,-*&'(5$;&'@1*','3*,)$,((.-($,8.$,3W>*8.+U$3&'(-8>3-.+$&8$+.J.)&7.+$,((.-($-9,-$+&
'&-$'&80,))F$78&J*+.$8.(&>83.($-&$+*(39,8:.$.E*(-*':$)*,B*)*-*.($B>-$,8.$.07)&F.+$-&$+.)*J.8$:&J.8'0.'-$(.8J*3.(U$0,F$B.
3&'(>0.+$*'$'&80,)$&7.8,-*&'($,'+$,8.$'&-$1&8$8.(,).$*'$-9.$'&80,)$3&>8(.$&1$&7.8,-*&'(5$;&'@1*','3*,)$,((.-($*'3)>+.
-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,'+$78.7,*+$.E7.'(.(5
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%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
/1.*-$.1$.B*$312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

/0'$1)2$32&'$24525 %&'()$*+,$-.-.

EZ 7&'2&D&602.$0661A2.&2'$<14&6&*-$$EO041A4C25$M'0K$L'2PA0C=$L&B2F

2*1$+*E1$$

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'c($1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($,8.$78.(.'-.+$(&$,($-&$9*:9)*:9-$'.-$+.B-$,($-9.$0.,(>8.0.'-$&1$1*','3*,)$7&(*-*&'5
A9.$'.-$+.B-$&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$*($+.-.80*'.+$BF$*-($1*','3*,)$,((.-($).(($*-($)*,B*)*-*.(5$;.-$,((.-($,8.$3&078*(.+$&1$-=&
3&07&'.'-(U$'&'@1*','3*,)$,((.-($,'+$,33>0>),-.+$(>87)>(5

8*A*<,*$:*(30<;1;3<$$

Q0P2'4K241$1'&4=M2'=

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$8.3&:'*Y.($,$:&J.8'0.'-$-8,'(1.8$,($8.J.'>.$=9.'$-9.$-8,'(1.8$*($,>-9&8*Y.+$,'+$,))$.)*:*B*)*-F$38*-.8*,U$*1
,'FU$9,J.$B..'$0.-5$<$:&J.8'0.'-$-8,'(1.8$=*-9$(-*7>),-*&'($:*J*':$8*(.$-&$,'$&B)*:,-*&'$-9,-$0..-($-9.$+.1*'*-*&'$&1$,$)*,B*)*-F
*($8.3&:'*Y.+$,($,$)*,B*)*-F5$X'$(>39$3*83>0(-,'3.(U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$8.3&:'*Y.($8.J.'>.$,($-9.$)*,B*)*-F$*($(.--).+5$A8,'(1.8($&1
'&'@+.78.3*,B).$,((.-($,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$*'$8.J.'>.$=9.'$8.3.*J.+$&8$8.3.*J,B).5

I04RB0P2'4K241$MC45A4B

;&'@:&J.8'0.'-$1>'+*':$*($8.3&:'*Y.+$,($*-$B.3&0.($8.3.*J,B).$>'+.8$-9.$-.80($&1$,77)*3,B).$1>'+*':$,:8..0.'-(5
2>'+*':$8.3.*J.+$>'+.8$1>'+*':$,88,':.0.'-($-9,-$8.),-.$-&$,$(>B(.W>.'-$1*(3,)$7.8*&+$,8.$8.1).3-.+$,($+.1.88.+$8.J.'>.$&'
-9.$3&'(&)*+,-.+$(-,-.0.'-$&1$1*','3*,)$7&(*-*&'$*'$-9.$F.,8$&1$8.3.*7-5

N1)2'$'2P24C2

I.'-,)$,'+$).,(.$8.J.'>.$*($8.3&:'*Y.+$&J.8$-9.$8.'-,)g).,(.$-.805$$6-9.8$8.J.'>.($,8.$.,8'.+$18&0$&-9.8$(.8J*3.(
78&J*+.+$BF$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$,'+$,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$=9.'$-9.$(.8J*3.$9,($B..'$78&J*+.+5

/C45=$)2>5$A4$J'C=1$/C45

I.J.'>.$*($8.3&:'*Y.+$=9.'$,0&>'-($3,'$B.$8.,(&',B)F$.(-*0,-.+$,'+$3&)).3-,B*)*-F$*($V'&='5$e>.$-&$0.,(>8.0.'-
>'3.8-,*'-FU$8.J.'>.$8.),-.+$-&$-9.$8.3.*7-$&1$1>'+($9.)+$*'$-9.$A8>(-$2>'+$,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$=9.'$*-$*($8.3.*J.+$*'$.*-9.8$3,7*-,)
&8$8.J.'>.$,33&>'-5

S21&A>$=&>2=

I.J.'>.$18&0$8.-,*)$(,).($,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$>7&'$3&07).-*&'$&1$-9.$(,).$-8,'(,3-*&'$,'+$*($.,8'.+U$0.,(>8,B).U$,'+
3&)).3-*B).5

S2T&12=$04$'21&A>$=&>2=

2>.)$,'+$-&B,33&$8.B,-.($8.3.*J.+$18&0$/,(V,-39.=,'$2*','3.$,8.$8.3&8+.+$,($,$8.+>3-*&'$&1$3&(-$&1$(,).($*'$-9.$7.8*&+$*'
=9*39$-9.$8.),-.+$(,).($-&$*'+*J*+>,)($=*-9$A8.,-F$'>0B.8($&33>88.+5$$I.B,-.($-&$*'+*J*+>,)($,8.$78&J*+.+$,-$-9.$-*0.$&1$(,).5
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%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
/1.*-$.1$.B*$312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

/0'$1)2$32&'$24525 %&'()$*+,$-.-.

EZ 7&'2&D&602.$0661A2.&2'$<14&6&*-$$EO041A4C25$M'0K$L'2PA0C=$L&B2F

F*7.,:*B*<1$,<(*:17;<1=$

A9.$78.7,8,-*&'$&1$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($*'$3&'1&80*-F$=*-9$%,',+*,'$7>B)*3$(.3-&8$,33&>'-*':$(-,'+,8+(
8.W>*8.($0,',:.0.'-$-&$0,V.$.(-*0,-.($,'+$,((>07-*&'($-9,-$,11.3-$-9.$8.7&8-.+$,0&>'-($&1$,((.-($,'+$)*,B*)*-*.($,'+
+*(3)&(>8.$&1$3&'-*':.'-$,((.-($,'+$)*,B*)*-*.($,-$-9.$+,-.$&1$-9.$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-(U$,'+$-9.$8.7&8-.+$,0&>'-(
&1$8.J.'>.$,'+$.E7.'(.($+>8*':$-9.$8.7&8-*':$7.8*&+5

<33&>'-($8.3.*J,B).$,8.$(-,-.+$,1-.8$.J,)>,-*&'$,($-&$-9.*8$3&)).3-,B*)*-F$,'+$,'$,778&78*,-.$,))&=,'3.$1&8$+&>B-1>)$,33&>'-(
*($78&J*+.+$=9.8.$3&'(*+.8.+$'.3.((,8F5$

<0&8-*Y,-*&'$*($B,(.+$&'$-9.$.(-*0,-.+$>(.1>)$)*J.($&1$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-(5

[*,B*)*-*.($1&8$3&'-,0*',-.+$(*-.($,8.$.(-*0,-.+$B,(.+$&'$-9.$B.(-$*'1&80,-*&'$,J,*),B).$8.:,8+*':$7&-.'-*,))F$3&'-,0*',-.+
(*-.($-9,-$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$*($8.(7&'(*B).$1&85$

[.:,)$78&J*(*&'($,8.$8.3&:'*Y.+$*1$*-($78&B,B).$-9,-$,'$&>-1)&=$&1$3,(9$&8$&-9.8$.3&'&0*3$8.(&>83.($=*))$B.$8.W>*8.+$-&$(.--).
-9.$78&J*(*&'5

I;7E;-;1=$>3:$(3<17B;<71*+$.;1*

<$)*,B*)*-F$1&8$8.0.+*,-*&'$&1$,$3&'-,0*',-.+$(*-.$*($8.3&:'*Y.+$,-$-9.$B.(-$.(-*0,-.$&1$-9.$,0&>'-$8.W>*8.+$-&$8.0.+*,-.$-9.
3&'-,0*',-.+$(*-.$=9.'$3&'-,0*',-*&'$.E3..+*':$,'$.'J*8&'0.'-,)$(-,'+,8+$.E*(-(U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$*($.*-9.8$+*8.3-)F
8.(7&'(*B).$&8$,33.7-($8.(7&'(*B*)*-FU$*-$*($.E7.3-.+$-9,-$1>->8.$.3&'&0*3$B.'.1*-($=*))$B.$:*J.'$>7U$,'+$,$8.,(&',B).
.(-*0,-.$&1$-9.$,0&>'-$*($+.-.80*',B).5$A9.$B.(-$.(-*0,-.$&1$-9.$)*,B*)*-F$*'3)>+.($,))$3&(-($+*8.3-)F$,--8*B>-,B).$-&
8.0.+*,-*&'$,3-*J*-*.($,'+$*($8.+>3.+$BF$.E7.3-.+$'.-$8.3&J.8*.($B,(.+$&'$*'1&80,-*&'$,J,*),B).$,-$R,839$H?U$C^C^5$

<-$.,39$1*','3*,)$8.7&8-*':$+,-.U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$8.J*.=($-9.$3,88F*':$,0&>'-$&1$-9.$)*,B*)*-F5$<'F$8.J*(*&'($8.W>*8.+$-&$-9.
,0&>'-$78.J*&>()F$8.3&:'*Y.+$*($,33&>'-.+$1&8$*'$-9.$7.8*&+$8.J*(*&'($,8.$0,+.5$A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$3&'-*'>.($-&$8.3&:'*Y.$-9.
)*,B*)*-F$>'-*)$*-$*($(.--).+$&8$&-9.8=*(.$.E-*':>*(9.+5$e*(B>8(.0.'-($0,+.$-&$(.--).$-9.$)*,B*)*-F$,8.$+.+>3-.+$18&0$-9.$8.7&8-.+
)*,B*)*-F$=9.'$-9.F$,8.$0,+.5$

;&$78&J*(*&'$1&8$3&'-,0*',-.+$(*-.($9,($B..'$8.7&8-.+$*'$-9.(.$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-(5$

'*0B*<1.

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$3&'+>3-($*-($B>(*'.(($-98&>:9$P$&1$8.7&8-,B).$(.:0.'-(T$K,'+$L&J.8'0.'-U$D+>3,-*&'U$O.,)-9U$%,7*-,)
48&G.3-(U$2,3*)*-*.($R,*'-.','3.$,'+$2*8(-$;,-*&'$6='.+5$A9.(.$&7.8,-*':$(.:0.'-($,8.$.(-,B)*(9.+$BF$(.'*&8$0,',:.0.'-
-&$1,3*)*-,-.$-9.$,39*.J.0.'-$&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($)&':@-.80$&BG.3-*J.($-&$,*+$*'$8.(&>83.$,))&3,-*&'$+.3*(*&'(U$,'+$-&$,((.((
&7.8,-*&',)$7.81&80,'3.5

2&8$.,39$8.7&8-.+$(.:0.'-U$8.J.'>.$,'+$.E7.'(.($8.78.(.'-$B&-9$,0&>'-($-9,-$,8.$+*8.3-)F$,--8*B>-,B).$-&$-9.$(.:0.'-$,'+
,0&>'-($-9,-$,8.$,))&3,-.+$&'$,$8.,(&',B).$B,(*(5$A9.8.1&8.U$3.8-,*'$,))&3,-*&'$0.-9&+&)&:*.($,8.$.07)&F.+$*'$-9.
78.7,8,-*&'$&1$(.:0.'-.+$1*','3*,)$*'1&80,-*&'5$<+0*'*(-8,-*&'$1..($9,J.$B..'$,77&8-*&'.+$B,(.+$&'$,$7.83.'-,:.$&1
B>+:.-.+$8.J.'>.U$=9.8.$7.80*--.+$BF$-9.$1>'+.85

A9.$,33&>'-*':$7&)*3*.($>(.+$*'$-9.(.$(.:0.'-($,8.$3&'(*(-.'-$=*-9$-9&(.$1&))&=.+$*'$-9.$78.7,8,-*&'$&1$-9.$1*','3*,)
(-,-.0.'-(5$X'-.8@(.:0.'-$-8,'(1.8($,8.$8.3&8+.+$,-$-9.*8$.E39,':.$,0&>'-5

8*1;:*B*<1$E*<*>;1.

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,($,$+.1*'.+$3&'-8*B>-*&'$7.'(*&'$7),'$3&J.8*':$(>B(-,'-*,))F$,))$1>))@-*0.$.07)&F..($=9&$9,J.$3&07).-.+
&'.$F.,8$&1$(.8J*3.5$$%&'-8*B>-*&'($,8.$+*(38.-*&',8FU$,'+$,8.$B,(.+$&'$7,8-*3*7,'-(Z$3&'-8*B>-*&'(5$$A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$1&))&=(
-9.$7&)*3F$&1$1>'+*':$8.-*8.0.'-$7),'$3&'-8*B>-*&'($,($,338>.+5$$A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$3&'-8*B>-*&'($*'$-9.$3>88.'-$F.,8$-&-,).+
hMPHUPNH$`C^?d$@$hHH?UddCb5

:



%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
/1.*-$.1$.B*$312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

/0'$1)2$32&'$24525 %&'()$*+,$-.-.

IZ :0+\*.0=4*$-*6A+&.&*-$$

%&%& -.+;

R.,(>8.+$,-$3&(-T
A.80$+.7&(*-($=*-9$,'$*'-.8.(-$8,-.$&1$^5MNi$=*-9$,''>,)$-.80($0,->8*':$+>8*':$-9.$'.E-
1*(3,)$F.,8

LEFKIK S?UH?d

HZ @661A2.-$+*6*&)0=4*

%&%& -.+;

<:.'3F$%9*.1($A8*B,)$%&>'3*) NFHNIFNEH SdPUCM?
A8,+.$8.3.*J,B).( JOIFEHK CQQUQdC
X'+*:.'&>($/.8J*3.($%,',+, EEIFOEI HQUQQN
4,F8&))$8.3.*J,B).( NMOFNKM ?QUdCC
L/A$8.3.*J,B).( KHFGJI HNUSMN

EFMMHFNGI ?UCPNUNQN

GZ (*-.+&6.*5$60-B

%&%& -.+;

%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$/&)*+$_,(-.$A8,'(1.8 GNFEMG ?SSU^S^
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$_A4$DJ,)>,-*&'$,'+$f7:8,+. LGKFGJO NHUMNC
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$[&=$48.((>8.$_,-.8 GFHEO NUMdC
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$;.=$/39&&)$48&G.3- EHFEENFENE dUdH?UQSN
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$/39&&)$I.'&J,-*&' NFKJL SUNNM
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$L,(*1*3,-*&'$48&G.3- NFKOLFIOH HUPSdUHN^
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$A.,39.8,:.$48&G.3- ILFENG CHPUN^d
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$<B&8*:*',)$O.,+(-,8- R MNUCNM
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$<8.',$48&G.3- GG @
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$O&0.$48&G.3- LIFIMI @
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$O&>(*':$I.'&J,-*&' NJJFLGE @
%,7*-,)$78&G.3-$@$j'&=$k&>8$/-,->( EHJFLOJ @

EMFINGFLOI ?MU?NSUMQP

I.(-8*3-.+$3,(9$3&'(*(-($&1$3,(9$0,',:.+$BF$,$3,7*-,)$78&G.3-$0,',:.8$=9&$*($8.(7&'(*B).$1&8$7,F0.'-($&1$.E7.'(.(
8.),-*':$-&$3,7*-,)$78&G.3-($1>'+.+$BF$X/%5

KZ %&141'&604$0--*.-

%&%& -.+;

30..4*
67.'*':$B,),'3. MONFOKJ HNdUQN^
2,*8$J,)>.$,+G>(-0.'- TNNNFMOOU HCHUS?d
K*&)&:*3,)$,((.-$,++*-*&'( GGFGGE ?QUN^^

KHHFJEN Q^?U^Pd

;
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MZ ?2)*-.8*2.$$

%&%& -.+;

R.,(>8.+$,-$3&(-T
2*8(-$;,-*&'($&1$K,'V$&1$%,',+, EEFOOG CCU^^N

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$&='($Md5dNi$&1$O&8*Y&'$X'-.8*&8($[*0*-.+$4,8-'.8(9*7U$HHi$&1$<5%5$2&8.(-8F$[-+5U$,'+$HHi$&1$<5%5$I.,)-F
[-+5$A9.(.$*'J.(-0.'-($,8.$*07,*8.+$,'+$9,J.$,$3,88F*':$J,)>.$&1$h'*)$,($,-$R,839$H?U$C^C^$`C^?d$@$h'*)b5

LZ ,A25-$B*45$&2$.+A-.$$

%,7*-,)$,'+$8.J.'>.$-8>(-$0&'*.($,8.$-8,'(1.88.+$-&$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$&'$-9.$,>-9&8*Y,-*&'$&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($%&>'3*)U$=*-9
-9.$3&'(.'-$&1$-9.$e.7,8-0.'-$&1$X'+*:.'&>($/.8J*3.($%,',+,5

%&%& -.+;

30<&.04$P+A-.
K,),'3.U$B.:*''*':$&1$F.,8 NNFLEJ ??USCd

(*)*2A*$P+A-.
K,),'3.U$B.:*''*':$&1$F.,8 EJFHEL CSU^dM
X'-.8.(- NFOLN ?UHHM

K,),'3.U$.'+$&1$F.,8 IOFGOJ CdUMCS

HEFIIL M?UCNQ

JZ %02\$&25*=.*52*--

<($,-$R,839$H?U$C^C^U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,+$)*'.($&1$38.+*-$-&-,)*':$hQN^U^^^$,'+$hNNU^^^$`C^?d$@$hQN^U^^^$,'+$hNNU^^^b
,J,*),B).$BF$=,F$&1$B>(*'.(($&7.8,-*':$,33&>'-$&J.8+8,1-($,'+$,8.$-&$B.$>(.+$1&8$+,F$-&$+,F$3,(9$1)&=$8.W>*8.0.'-($&1$-9.
2*8(-$;,-*&'$,'+$-9.$R*,0*$L,($K,8U$8.(7.3-*J.)F5$X'-.8.(-$*($3,)3>),-.+$,-$78*0.$7)>($?i5$/.3>8*-F$*($*'$-9.$1&80$&1$K,'+
%&>'3*)$I.(&)>-*&'(5

A9.$(-,'+BF$).--.8($&1$38.+*-$,'+$(-,'+BF$).--.8($&1$:>,8,'-..$,8.$,J,*),B).$-&$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$1&8$7,F0.'-$&1$*'J&*3.($,'+
9,J.$,$38.+*-$)*0*-$&1$hQNU^^^5$$[.--.8($&1$38.+*-$0,F$'&-$9,J.$-.80($-&$.E7*8F$&1$0&8.$-9,'$?C$0&'-9($18&0$-9.$+,-.$&1$*((>.5

NOZ W*D*++*5$+*)*2A*$$

A9.$1&))&=*':$-,B).$8.78.(.'-($39,':.($*'$-9.$+.1.88.+$8.J.'>.$B,),'3.$,--8*B>-,B).$-&$.,39$0,G&8$3,-.:&8F$&1$.E-.8',)
8.(-8*3-*&'(T

/7-7<(*J
E*0;<<;<0$3>

=*7:

6B3,<1$3>
>,<+;<0

:*(*;A*+

6B3,<1
:*(30<;K*+$7.

:*A*<,*
/7-7<(*J$*<+

3>$=*7:

/&)*+$_,(-.$A8,'(1.8$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- NLEFJHL R NILFKIM HHFINN
_A4$DJ,)>,-*&'$,'+$f7:8,+.$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- GOFHIN JGOFOOO NGGFLLL LHHFGHI
[&=$48.((>8.$_,-.8$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- GFHJE R R GFHJE
;.=$/39&&)$48&G.3-$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- JFJNIFMOE NHFHHKFKIE EKLFGJM EHFOJNFMIM
/39&&)$I.'&J,-*&'$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- LFKOI IIFLOE HOFKGL NFMHM
L,(*1*3,-*&'$48&G.3-$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- IFHJGFLLH TMHIFHIKU NFLEKFMGH JEGFKJH
A.,39.8,:.$48&G.3-$@$X/%$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- EEKFMOG R NIJFOOM LMFKJL
<B&8*:*',)$O.,+(-,8-$@$2;XOK$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- HIFHGK TIJFHGKU HFOOO R
/&3*,)$<((*(-,'3.$@$X/%$48&:8,0 IOFMEN R R IOFMEN
O.,)-9$48&G.3-$@$2;XOK$%,7*-,)$48&G.3- R IOKFJMG JFILK EJMFGLJ

NIFJGMFJHE NHFJGHFGNM EFGLEFJEM EKFIEJFGIE

+.
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NNZ Q12'R.*+8$5*=.$$

%&%& -.+;

O&>(*':$)&,'$,0&8-*Y.+$&J.8$?N$F.,8$7.8*&+$B.:*''*':$<78*)$?U$C^?dU$8.7,F,B).$*'$,''>,)
78*'3*7,)$*'(-,))0.'-($&1$hHMNUPMd$7)>($0&'-9)F$,338>.+$*'-.8.(-$,-$%XK%$78*0.\$=*-9$,
K,'+$%&>'3*)$I.(&)>-*&'$,($(.3>8*-F$=9*39$*'3)>+.($*'(-8>3-*&'($-&$X/%$-&$1&8=,8+$3,7*-,)
+*(B>8(.0.'-($-&$-9.$).'+.8$>'-*)$-9.$)&,'$*($8.7,*+$*'$1>)) HFHIMFIJE HUH?CUCQ?

L8,+.8$g$_9..)$[&,+.8$)&,'$,0&8-*Y.+$&J.8$SM$0&'-9)F$7,F0.'-($&1$hQUP?d$7)>($,338>.+
*'-.8.(-$7,F,B).$0&'-9)F$,-$%XK%$78*0.\$=*-9$,$K,'+$%&>'3*)$I.(&)>-*&'$,($(.3>8*-F$=9*39
*'3)>+.($*'(-8>3-*&'($-&$X/%$-&$1&8=,8+$3,7*-,)$+*(B>8(.0.'-($-&$-9.$).'+.8$>'-*)$-9.$)&,'$*(
8.7,*+$*'$1>)) KEHFMKE @

%XK%$<8.',$)&,'$=*-9$0&'-9)F$*'-.8.(-$7,F0.'-($,-$%XK%$78*0.$8,-.$+>8*':$-9.$7.8*&+$&1
3&'(-8>3-*&'5$$f7&'$3&07).-*&'$&1$-9.$3&'(-8>3-*&'U$B).'+.+$0&'-9)F$7,F0.'-($=*-9
*'-.8.(-$,'+$78*'3*7,)$=*))$B.:*'$=*-9$-9.$)&,'$B.*':$,0&8-*Y.+$&J.8$,$?N$F.,8$7.8*&+5 EHMFGJL ?P?U?QQ

%XK%$+.0,'+$)&,' R S^UdNP

GFIOJFMGE HUNNMUM^M

[.((T$3>88.'-$7&8-*&' HIMFOML NNMU?HS

HFLMEFKMH HU^^^UCPP

C^C? MHQU^QS
C^CC MHQU^QS
C^CH MHQU^QS
C^CM MHQU^QS
C^CN MHQU^QS

CU?SNUHd^

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,($B..'$,778&J.+$1&8$,$hPUN^^U^^^$3&'(-8>3-*&'$)&,'$1&8$-9.$'.=$<8.',5$$<($&1$R,839$H?U$C^C^$hCMQUNdS
9,($B..'$=*-9+8,='$1&8$-9*($78&G.3-5

A9.$2*8(-$',-*&'$9,($B..'$,778&J.+$1&8$,$hS^^U^^^$-.80$1,3*)*-F$-&$3&'(-8>3-$,$'.=$9.,)-9$3.'-8.5$$<($&1$R,839$H?U$C^C^
-9.8.$9,J.$B..'$'&$+8,=($&'$-9*($38.+*-$1,3*)*-F5

NEZ P02'&=4*$60<&.04$0--*.-$$$$$

A9.$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($8.3&'3*)*,-*&'$*($*'3)>+.+$*'$/39.+>).$?5

X'3)>+.+$*'$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,8.$,((.-($>'+.8$3&'(-8>3-*&'$&1$h?QUCSMUNMH$`C^?d$@$h?CUHQ?UPCQb$1&8$=9*39$'&
,0&8-*Y,-*&'$9,($B..'$-,V.'5

++
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NIZ 312.&2'*26&*-

A9.(.$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($,8.$(>BG.3-$-&$8.J*.=$BF$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($1>'+*':$,:.'-(5$X-$*($7&((*B).$-9,-$,+G>(-0.'-($3&>)+
B.$0,+.$B,(.+$&'$-9.$8.(>)-($&1$-9.*8$8.J*.=(5

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,($,'$&='.8(9*7$*'-.8.(-$&1$HH5HHi$*'$<5%5$2&8.(-8F$[-+5$$<($,-$R,839$H?U$C^C^U$<5%5$2&8.(-8F$9,+$,$-&-,)
,J,*),B).$+.B-$&1$h?UPSNU^^^U$*'$-9.$1&80$&1$,$+.0,'+$)&,'5$$A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,($78&J*+.+$,$:>,8,'-..$,'+$7&(-7&'.0.'-
&1$3),*0$-&$-9.$).'+.8$*'$(>77&8-$&1$-9.$1*','3*':$-&$<5%5$2&8.(-8F$[-+5$1&8$-9.$1>))$,0&>'-$&1$-9.$1*','3*':5$$A9.$+.0,'+$)&,'
B.,8($*'-.8.(-$,-$78*0.$7)>($H5NNi$,'+$*($8.7,F,B).$*'$B*@=..V)F$78*'3*7,)$,'+$*'-.8.(-$*'(-,))0.'-($&1$h?PUNHP5$$<($,-$R,839
H?U$C^C^$-9.8.$9,($B..'$'&$7&8-*&'$&1$-9*($+.B-$,338>.+$BF$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$`C^?d$@$h'*)b5

NHZ @66A8A40.*5 -A+<4A-

<33>0>),-.+ (>87)>($3&'(*(-($&1$-9.$1&))&=*':T

%&%& -.+;

DW>*-F$*'$6--,=,$A8>(-$2>'+(
K,),'3.U$B.:*''*':$&1$F.,8 HNFEGM HdUdCH
X'-.8.(-$.,8'.+ NFOLN ?UHHM

HEFIIL M?UCNQ

DW>*-F$*'$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-(
K,),'3.U$B.:*''*':$&1$F.,8 IOFHMIFEIG C^UMCPUdC?
<3W>*(*-*&'$&1$-,':*B).$3,7*-,)$,((.-( MFOJEFJHI ??UCP^UQMQ
<0&8-*Y,-*&' TNFKNHFNNHU `?UMdCUN^?b
%,7*-,)$,33&>'-($7,F,B). TILFLKLU `?PSU^MSb
<+J,'3.($&1$)&':@-.80$+.B- TEFONHFEOJU `?P?U?QQb
I.7,F0.'-$&1$)&':@-.80$+.B- GKJFIMK P^QUCdH

IHFHKLFIKI H^UMQHUCHN

f'8.(-8*3-.+$(>87)>(
K,),'3.U$B.:*''*':$&1$F.,8 HFKNHFKIO CUPSSUNQH
%>88.'-$F.,8$(>87)>($`+.1*3*-b KFNJKFKJE ??UdQHUQ^N
A8,'(1.8$-&$-8>(- TNFOLNU `?UHHMb
A8,'(1.8$-&$3,7*-,)$,((.-( TIFJJGFNELU `?^U^MPUH?Mb

KFLNGFNNI MUP?MUPH^

HNFIEGFLNH HNU?CdU?CC

NGZ ?25&'*21A-$7*+)&6*-$302050

X/%$1>'+*':$7.8$3&'1*80,-*&' HPUH^QUPCQ
<++T

<++*-*&',)$0.+*3,)$-8,'(7&8-,-*&'$1>'+*': MUCQC
<++*-*&',)$%2/$2>'+*': ?QdUQ?S

e.+>3-T
48*&8$F.,8$<33&>'-($I.3.*J,B). `HQUQQNb
e.1.88.+$8.J.'>.$@$%,7*-,)$48&G.3-( `?CUHQ?UNSdb

A&-,)$8.3&'3*).+$1>'+*':$7.8$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-( CMU^SCUCNH

A&-,)$X/%$1>'+*':$7.8$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-( CCUM?^UNQQ
A&-,)$2;XOK$1>'+*':$7.8$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-( ?UPQ?UPQP

A&-,)$1>'+*':$7.8$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-( CMU^SCUCNH

+-



%&'$(&)*+$,&+-.$/0.&12
/1.*-$.1$.B*$312-14&50.*5$,&2026&04$7.0.*8*2.-

/0'$1)2$32&'$24525 %&'()$*+,$-.-.

NKZ %A5'*.$&2D1+80.&12

A9.$+*(3)&(.+$B>+:.-$*'1&80,-*&'$9,($B..'$,778&J.+$BF$-9.$%9*.1$,'+$%&>'3*)$&1$-9.$K*:$I*J.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'$,-$-9.$3&>'3*)
0..-*':$9.)+$&'$<78*)$SU$C^?d5

A9.$B>+:.-$78&3.(($1&))&=.+$BF$0,',:.0.'-$&')F$*'3)>+.($,3-*J*-*.($0,',:.+$+*8.3-)F$BF$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'5$$R,',:.0.'-
+&.($'&-$78.7,8.$,$B>+:.-$1&8$3,7*-,)$78&G.3-($,+0*'*(-.8.+$-98&>:9$-9*8+$7,8-F$78&G.3-$0,',:.8(5$$<($(>39$'&$,0&>'-(
9,J.$B..'$*'3)>+.+$*'$-9.$,''>,)$B>+:.-$&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$3,7*-,)$78&G.3-$&':&*':$+>8*':$-9.$F.,85$A9.$78&G.3-$8.J.'>.(
,'+$.E7.'+*->8.($,8.$'&-$*'3)>+.+$*'$0,',:.0.'-Z($+*(3)&(.+$B>+:.-$1*:>8.($1&8$-9.$%,7*-,)$48&G.3-($(.:0.'-5$

R,',:.0.'-$+&.($'&-$B>+:.-$1&8$,0&8-*Y,-*&'$.E7.'(.($,'+$,($(>39U$'&$,0&>'-($9,J.$B..'$*'3)>+.+$*'$-9.$,''>,)$B>+:.-
&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$1&8$,0&8-*Y,-*&'5$

NMZ ]61218&6$5*<*25*26*$$$$$

K*:$I*J.8$2*8(-$;,-*&'$8.3.*J.($,$(*:'*1*3,'-$7&8-*&'$&1$*-($8.J.'>.$18&0$X'+*:.'&>($/.8J*3.($%,',+,$`X/%b$,($,$8.(>)-$&1
A8.,-*.($.'-.8.+$*'-&$=*-9$-9.$L&J.8'0.'-$&1$%,',+,5$A9.(.$A8.,-*.($,8.$,+0*'*(-.8.+$BF$X/%$>'+.8$-9.$-.80($,'+
3&'+*-*&'($&1$-9.$X'+*,'$<3-5$A9.$,B*)*-F$&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$-&$3&'-*'>.$&7.8,-*&'($*($+.7.'+.'-$>7&'$-9.$L&J.8'0.'-$&1
%,',+,Z($3&'-*'>.+$1*','3*,)$3&00*-0.'-($,($:>,8,'-..+$BF$-9.(.$A8.,-*.(5

NLZ 716&04$5*)*41<8*2.$<+1'+08$.+02-06.&12-

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($(&3*,)$+.J.)&70.'-$78&:8,0$*($,+0*'*(-.8.+$BF$<:.'3F$%9*.1($A8*B,)$%&>'3*)$`<%A%b5$A9.$,3-*J*-*.($&1
-9.$(&3*,)$+.J.)&70.'-$78&:8,0$,8.$'&-$8.3&8+.+$*'$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($B.3,>(.$-9.$2*8(-
;,-*&'$3,''&-$,33.(($&8$+*8.3-$-9.$>(.$&1$-9.(.$1>'+(U$,'+$*($'&-$8.(7&'(*B).$1&8$,'F$78&:8,0$+.1*3*-(5$$<%A%$8.7&8-($&'$-9.
,3-*J*-*.($7.8-,*'*':$-&$-9.$+.)*J.8F$&1$-9.(.$(.8J*3.($-&$-9.$0.0B.8(9*7$&1$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'5

NJZ ]8<41>**$DA.A+*$=*2*D&.-

L*>;<*+$(3<1:;E,1;3<$9*<.;3<$9-7<

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,($,$+.1*'.+$3&'-8*B>-*&'$7.'(*&'$7),'$3&J.8*':$(>B(-,'-*,))F$,))$1>))@-*0.$.07)&F..(5$%&'-8*B>-*&'($-&$-9.
7),'$,8.$B,(.+$&'$Hi$-&$Ni$&1$-9.*8$(,),8FU$,'+$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$0,-39.($-9.$.07)&F..(Z$3&'-8*B>-*&'(5$A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'
3&'-8*B>-*&'($,'+$3&88.(7&'+*':$.E7.'(.$-&-,).+$hMPHUPNH$*'$C^C^$`C^?d$@$hHH?UddCb5

EOZ 7A=-*SA*2.$*)*2.-

/>B(.W>.'-$-&$F.,8$.'+$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$=*-9+8.=$*-($0.0B.8(9*7$*'$<:.'3F$%9*.1($A8*B,)$%&>'3*)U$,'+$<:.'3F$%9*.1($%9*)+
,'+$2,0*)F$/.8J*3.($X'35$

/>B(.W>.'-$-&$F.,8$.'+U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$3&'-8*B>-.+$hQN^U^^^$-&$K*:$I*J.8$;,-*&'$e.J.)&70.'-($[*0*-.+$4,8-'.8(9*75

<($&1$<78*)$?U$C^C^U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($(&3*,)$+.J.)&70.'-$78&:8,0$*($'&=$,+0*'*(-.8.+$BF$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'5

+*
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ENZ 7*'8*2.-

A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'$9,($P$&1$8.7&8-,B).$(.:0.'-(5$A9.(.$(.:0.'-($,8.$+*11.8.'-*,-.+$BF$-9.$0,G&8$,3-*J*-*.($&8$(.8J*3.$-9.F
78&J*+.5$A9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($(.:0.'-$,8.$,($1&))&=(T

,&+-.$/0.&12$1X2*5$@$8.78.(.'-($,$J,8*.-F$&1$2*8(-$;,-*&'$&='.+$,3-*J*-*.($,'+$.3&'&0*3$+.J.)&70.'-$*'*-*,-*J.(U$*'3)>+*':
-9.$R*,0*$L,($K,8U$1>'+*':$18&0$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'($A8>(-U$-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($1&8.(-8F$0,',:.0.'-$,3-*J*-*.(U$,'+$-9.$%.'-8.$&1
DE3.)).'3.5

]5A60.&12$@$78&J*+.($,$J,8*.-F$&1$(.8J*3.($1&8$(->+.'-($18&0$'>8(.8F$(39&&)$-&$,$3&07).-.$:8,+.$?C$-9,-$0..-($,))$78&J*'3*,)
38*-.8*,$=*-9$,$3>)->8,)$*'1)>.'3.$-9,-$8.1).3-($-9.$2*8(-$;,-*&'Z($*+.'-*-F5$A9.$+.7,8-0.'-$*'3)>+.($,$'>-8*-*&'$78&:8,0U$(->+.'-
3&>'(.))*':$(.8J*3.(U$,$8.(&>83.$3.'-8.U$,$%8..$),':>,:.$,'+$3>)->8.$78&:8,0U$,'+$,$3&00>'*-F$(39&&)$78&:8,05$
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